## ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor's Legislative team with questions

Please n	nark one: Bill Reques	t or		Date of Request: 9/9/2022			
1. Type	of Request:						
⊠ Con	tract//IGA/Grant Agreement	☐ Rezoning/N	<b>Map Amendment</b>	☐ Appointment			
☐ Ded	ication/Vacation	OHR Class	ification	Other:			
that supp Amof 7 wor	clearly indicates the type of request plemental request, etc.) ends a grant agreement with The U -31-23 for on-farm training, experie	rban Farm by add ential education in ming, and other fa	ing \$135,191 for a new total soil-based and hydroponicum-based youth education,	ay or contractor and contract control number - ntract amendment, municipal code change, all of \$522,180 and one year for a new end date of farming techniques, intergenerational family through funding from the Healthy Food for 55282-00/ ENVHL -202264173).			
3. Requ	nesting Agency: Department of Public Health and En		2020	33232			
	act Person:	. 1	I Control of the Cont	water War Carlot			
	t person with knowledge of proposition	ed	Contact person to pr	esent item at Mayor-Council and			
Name:			Name: Will Fenton				
Email:	Jessica.murison@denvergov.org	g	Email: william.fen	ton@denvergov.org			
The and wor soil	Urban Farm will continue to provi hydroponic farming techniques, for kshops on urban gardening and farm	de 2-3 apprentice cusing on sustaina ming (a minimum able cooking, and	farmers with on-farm trainable and organic growing prof 6) with a focus on contafarm-based youth educatio	ing and experiential education in soil-based ractices, provide intergenerational family iner planting, pest and disease management, n at the Urban Grown Incubator Farm will be			
6. City	City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable):						
Breena	Meng						
7. ** <u>F</u>	or all contracts, fill out and subm	nit accompanying	g Key Contract Terms wo	rksheet** (highlight this line somehow)			
		To be completed	by Mayor's Legislative Tea	m:			
Resolution/Bill Number:			Date E	ntered:			

## **Kev Contract Terms**

		Key Contract Terms	
	ract: (e.g. Professional Services > \$5 (Grant) Agreement	500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sal	le or Lease of Real Property):
<b>Vendor/Cont</b> The Urban Fa	ractor Name: rm		
Contract con ENVHL-2022 ENVHL- 2020			
<b>Location:</b> The Urban Fa	rm, 10200 Smith Road, in Northeast D	Denver in District 8.	
Is this a new	contract? ☐ Yes ⊠ No Is this	an Amendment? 🛛 Yes 🗌 N	To If yes, how many? _2
	rm/Duration (for amended contracts 2020 – 07/31/2023.	, include <u>existing</u> term dates and	amended dates):
Contract Am	ount (indicate existing amount, ame	nded amount and new contract t	otal):
	Current Contract Amount	Additional Funds	Total Contract Amount
	(A)	<b>(B)</b>	(A+B)
	\$ 386,989	\$ 135,191	<b>\$</b> 522,180
	Current Contract Term	Added Time	New Ending Date
	08/01/2020- 07/31/2022	1 Year	07/31/2023
Yes – compet Has this cont Source of fun Healthy Food	tractor selected by competitive procestive RFP selection process was done ractor provided these services to the	e. • City before?   Yes   No  Fund 14809	DDE M N/A
	-		
	OBE commitments (construction, des	sign, Airport concession contract	s):
	T <sub>2</sub> 1	omnloted by Mayou's Locialating To	
		ompleted by Mayor's Legislative Te	
Resolution/Bi	ll Number:	Date l	Entered: